

Pursuant to Articles 8, paragraph 1, item 1), 23, paragraph 1 and 59, paragraph 2 of the Law on Electronic Communications (*Official Gazette of RS*, nos. 44/10, 60/13-Constitutional Court Dec. and 62/14) and Articles 12, paragraph 1, item 1) and 16, item 4) of the Statutes of the Regulatory Agency for Electronic Communications and Postal Services (*Official Gazette of RS*, nos.125/14, and 30/16) and in line with the Commission Recommendation of 9 October 2014 on relevant product and service markets within the electronic communications sector susceptible to ex ante regulation in accordance with Directive 2002/21/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on a common regulatory framework for electronic communications networks and services (2014/710/EU),

the Managing Board of the Regulatory Agency for Electronic Communications and Postal Services, in the session held on 31 August 2018, adopts the

DECISION

on designating relevant markets susceptible to ex ante regulation

- 1. The Decision shall designate relevant markets susceptible to ex ante regulation in the Republic of Serbia and the geographic dimension thereof.
- 2. Markets susceptible to ex ante regulation in the Republic of Serbia shall be the following:
 - 1) Wholesale call termination on individual public telephone networks provided at a fixed location;
 - 2) Wholesale voice call termination on individual mobile networks;
 - 3) (a) Wholesale local access provided at a fixed location;
 - (b) Wholesale central access provided at a fixed location for mass-market products;
- 3. The geographic dimension of the market referred to in item 2) herein is the territory of the Republic of Serbia.
- 4. The day this Decision enters into force the Decision on designating relevant markets susceptible to ex ante regulation (*Official Gazette of RS*, nos. 59/14, and 106/16) shall be repealed.
- 5. This Decision shall enter into force on the eighth day following that of its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia.

Number: 1-03-3400-3/18-2

Done in Belgrade, on 31 August 2018

CHAIR OF THE MANAGING BOARD

Dragan Kovacevic